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DIALOG SEMICONDUCTOR REPORTS RESULTS FOR FOURTH QUARTER AND  
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 

Full year revenue growth of 17% and strong cash flow generation 

 

London, UK, 8 March 2016 - Dialog Semiconductor plc (FWB: DLG), a provider of highly integrated power management, AC/DC power 
conversion, solid state lighting and Bluetooth® Smart wireless technology, today reports results for its fourth quarter and year ended 31 
December 2015.  

Q4 and full year 2015 financial highlights  

 Full year revenue up 17% to $1,355 million. Q4 2015 revenue, down 9% over Q4 2014 to $397 million.  

 Power Conversion Q4 2015 revenue up 16% over Q4 2014. 

 Full year gross margin at 46.1%, up 160bps over full year 2014. 

 Full year Underlying (*) EBITDA (**) up 33% to $359.5 million or 26.5% of revenue. Q4 2015 Underlying (*) EBITDA (**) down 9% 
to $117.5 million or 29.6% of revenue.  

 Full year EBITDA (**) up 31% to $316.6 million or 23.4% of revenue. Q4 2015 EBITDA (**) down 19% to $97.7 million or 24.6% 
of revenue.  

 Full year 2015 Underlying (*) diluted EPS up 33% to $3.02. Underlying (*) Q4 2015 diluted EPS down 17% over Q4 2014 to $0.97. 

 Full year 2015 diluted EPS up 19% to $2.29. Q4 2015 diluted EPS down 32% over Q4 2014. 

 Cash and cash equivalents balance as of 31 December 2015 was $567 million. 

Q4 and full year 2015 operational highlights 

 Continued design win momentum for power management with additional high volume custom and standard products design wins 
for next generation smartphones and tablets, at our main customers. 

 Increased Bluetooth® Smart market share and launched the first ever Bluetooth® Smart Wearable-on-ChipTM to capture the high-
growth opportunity within the IoT market. 

 Gained a majority share of the rapid charging market, cementing our leadership position. 

 Expanded business relationship with several Chinese smartphone makers with our sub-PMIC products through MediaTek LTE 
platforms. 

 Entered the sensor market establishing a strategic partnership with Foxconn Technology Group’s ShuShin Technology and Lite-On by 
way of our investment in Dyna Image. 

Commenting on the results Dialog Chief Executive, Dr Jalal Bagherli, said: 

“2015 has been an important year for Dialog as we work to broaden our customer base with new design wins and innovative technology 
developments in high-growth markets. I am very pleased to report that we achieved those strategic milestones while delivering uninterrupted 
annual revenue growth for a 9th consecutive year, while further improving margins and maintaining strong cash generation.  
 
Throughout recent years we have been investing in R&D to prepare Dialog for changes to our end markets. We enter 2016 with a leading 
Mobile business, and rapidly expanding Connectivity and Power Conversion businesses.” 

Press Release – 08 March 2016 
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Outlook 

Based on our current visibility, the expected softening of the smartphone market and the traditional seasonal pattern, we anticipate revenue 
for Q1 2016 to be in the range of $230 to $245m.  

We continue to expect single digit year-on-year overall revenue growth for the full year 2016 and anticipate continuing strong momentum 
from our connectivity and power conversion products through 2016. As with previous years, revenue performance will be strongly weighted 
towards the second half of the year.  

In line with the seasonal lower revenue, gross margin in Q1 2016 will be marginally below Q4 2015. Based on our current full year 2016 
revenue guidance, gross margin in 2016 is expected to remain broadly in line with that achieved in 2015. 

Financial overview 

IFRS Fourth Quarter Full Year 

US$ millions  2015 2014 Var. 2015 2014 Var.

Revenue 397.2 435.0 (9)% 1,355.3 1,156.1 +17%

Gross Margin 45.6% 46.3% (70)bps 46.1% 44.5% +160bps

R&D %(1) 13.6% 14.3% (70)bps 16.5% 18.5% (200)bps

SG&A %(1) (2) 11.6% 7.8% +380bps 10.5% 10.0% +50bps

Operating profit 81.3 105.1 (23)% 259.7 185.9 +40%

Operating margin % 20.5% 24.2% (370)bps 19.2% 16.1% +310bps

Net income(3) 52.6 73.6 (29)% 177.3 138.1 +28%

Basic EPS $(3) 0.70 1.09 (36)% 2.42 2.05 +18%

Diluted EPS $(3) 0.67 0.99 (32)% 2.29 1.93 +19%

Cash flow from operating activities 109.7 119.3 (8)% 317.7 270.5 +17%

 

Underlying Fourth Quarter Full Year 

US$ millions  2015 2014 Var. 2015 2014 Var.

Revenue 397.2 435.0 (9)% 1,355.3 1,156.1 +17%

Gross Margin 45.9% 46.6% (70)bps 46.7% 45.3% +140bps

R&D %(1) 12.7% 13.4% (70)bps 15.6% 17.5% (190)

SG&A %(1) (2) 6.7% 6.1% 60bps 7.7% 7.9% (20)

EBITDA 117.5 129.6 (9)% 359.5 269.4 +33%

EBITDA % 29.6% 29.8% (20)bps 26.5% 23.3% +320bps

Operating profit 105.1 118.0 (11)% 317.7 230.3 +38%

Operating margin % 26.5% 27.1% (60)bps 23.4% 19.9% +350bps

Net income  77.6 89.2 (13)% 238.4 172.2 +38%

Basic EPS $  1.02 1.33 (23)% 3.25 2.56 +27%

Diluted EPS $  0.97 1.17 (17)% 3.02 2.27 +33%

See underlying definition on page 4. 

(1) R&D and SG&A as a percentage of revenue. 

(2) Including other operating income. 

(3) Q4 2014 IFRS net income has increased by $3.0m compared to the amount reported in 2014. The adjustment relates to the on-going effect on the tax expense giving rise to the non-cash deferred 

tax credit of $17.8m discussed in pages 29-30 of the 2014 Annual Report. 
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Revenue in Q4 2015 was 9% down on the previous year following the anticipated softer demand in the smartphone market impacting the 
Mobile Systems segment. There were stronger performances across the other main business segments. Power Conversion was up 16% on the 
back of the ramp of our rapid charge solutions. Our Bluetooth® Smart products continued to perform well, resulting in revenue for our 
Connectivity segment up 9% from Q4 2014. 

Q4 2015 Underlying gross margin was 70bps below Q4 2014. This was the result of the lower revenue performance and inventory write-offs 
amounting to $8.1 million. The total value of inventory write-offs in 2015 was $9.1 million, 8% below 2014. 

In Q4 2015 underlying (*) net OPEX (comprising, selling and marketing expenses, general and administrative expenses, research and 
development expenses and other operating income) as a percentage of revenue was 19.4%, 10bps below Q4 2014. For the full year, 
underlying net OPEX was 23.2% of revenue, 210bps below full year 2014. 

Q4 2015 underlying (*) R&D expense stood at 12.7% of revenue, 70bps below Q4 2014. The reduction was mainly the result of, $6.1 million 
of UK R&D Expenditure Credits and $7.7 million of capitalised R&D costs. Capitalised development costs were significantly higher this year 
than in 2014. This was due to an increase in the number of products under development that had satisfied both the technical and commercial 
feasibility criteria. For the year 2015, underlying (*) R&D was 15.6% of revenue, 190bps below the previous year as revenue growth 
accelerated faster than our investment in R&D. We will continue to invest in both existing product initiatives as well as new initiatives that 
have the potential to support profitable growth and accelerate the diversification of our business. 

Underlying (*) SG&A in Q4 2015 stood at 6.8% of revenue, 60bps above Q4 2014 and 140bps below the previous quarter. During 2015 we 
continued to manage our SG&A costs effectively and kept the increase in underlying (*) SG&A costs below the increase in revenue. As a 
percentage of revenue, SG&A costs represented 7.7% of revenue, down 40bps on the previous year. 

In Q4 2015 we achieved IFRS and underlying (*) operating profit (EBIT) of $81.3 million and $105.1 million respectively, 23% and 11% under 
Q4 2014. Underlying (*) EBIT margin in the quarter was 26.5%. The Q4 2015 underlying (*) EBIT decrease of 11% from Q4 2014 was 
primarily due to the lower revenue in the quarter. During 2015 underlying (*) EBIT increased by 38% to $317.7 million, more than twice the 
rate of revenue growth in the same period. The 2015 underlying (*) EBIT margin grew 350bps over the prior year. 

The Group’s income tax expense for 2015 was $77.6 million (2014: $31.2 million), which resulted in an effective tax rate of 30.4% (2014: 
18.5%). Excluding the $18.9 million pre-tax costs relating to the proposed acquisition of Atmel, the Group’s effective tax rate for 2015 was 
28.4% (2014: 29.0% excluding non-cash deferred tax credit of $17.8 million). This reduction was driven by the on-going exercise to align the 
ownership of the Group’s Intellectual Property with its commercial structure. We believe the gradual decrease is sustainable and will continue 
in the years to come.  

In Q4 2015, underlying (*) net income decreased 13% over Q4 2014. Underlying (*) diluted EPS in Q4 2015 was 17% lower than in the same 
quarter of 2014 resulting in a full year 2015 underlying diluted EPS year-on-year growth of 33%. 

At the end of Q4 2015, our total inventory level was $135 million (or ~56 days), a decrease of $4 million over the prior quarter. This 
represents a 15 day sequential decrease in our days of inventory. During Q1 2016 we expect inventory value and inventory days to increase 
from Q4 2015 to service our current customer backlog. 

As of 31 December 2015, we had cash and cash equivalents balance of $567 million (2014: $324 million). In the fourth quarter we generated 
$110 million of cash from operating activities, a decrease of 8% over the same quarter of 2014. The strong cash generation of the business 
has allowed the company to generate $192 million of free cash flow (***) during 2015. 

Subsequent to the year end, on 20 January 2016 the Company received $137 million termination fees upon termination of the merger 
agreement with Atmel.  

At the 2016 Annual General Meeting the Board will be asking shareholders for an authority to put in place a general framework for a share 
buy-back programme. It should be emphasised that, even if this authority is granted, no decision has yet been made to implement such a 
programme and implementation will only occur if the board considers this in the best interests of the Company depending on the  prevailing 
circumstances. 
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(*) Underlying adjustments US$ million 

Q4 2015 

 IFRS basis 

Share-based 

compensation and 

related payroll taxes 

Accounting for business 

combinations Aborted merger costs Integration costs Effective interest Underlying basis

Revenue 397.2 – – – – – 397.2
Gross profit 181.3 (1.0) 2.1 – – – 182.4
SG&A exp. (46.3) 2.5 1.9 14.7 – – (27.2)
R&D exp. (53.9) 3.5 – – – – (50.4)
Other op. income 0.2 – – – – – 0.2
Operating profit 81.3 5.1 4.0 14.7 – – 105.1
Net finance exp. (0.8) – – 1.2 – 0.2 0.5
Income tax exp. (27.9) 0.2 (0.3) – – 0.0 (28.0)
Net income 52.6 5.2 3.7 15.9 – 0.1 77.6
EBITDA 97.7 5.1 – 14.7 – – 117.5

 

FY 2015 

 IFRS basis 

Share-based 

compensation and 

related payroll taxes 

Accounting for business 

combinations Aborted merger costs Integration costs Effective interest Underlying basis

Revenue 1,355.3 – – – – – 1,355.3
Gross profit 624.8 0.9 6.6 – – – 632.3
SG&A exp. (143.0) 10.3 11.1 17.6 0.2 – (103.8)
R&D exp. (223.2) 10.4 0.8 – – – (212.0)
Other op. income 1.2 – – – – – 1.2
Operating profit 259.7 21.6 18.6 17.6 0.2 – 317.7
Net finance exp. (4.9) – – 1.2 – 3.7 (0.0)
Income tax exp. (77.6) (0.5) (1.0) - – (0.2) (79.3)
Net income 177.3 21.1 17.5 18.8 0.2 3.6 238.4
EBITDA 316.6 21.6 3.5 17.6 0.2 – 359.5

 

(**) EBITDA in Q4 2015 is defined as net income excluding income tax expense (Q4 2015: $27.8 million, 2014: $29.2 million), depreciation for 
property, plant and equipment, (Q4 2015:$6.7 million, Q4 2014:$5.4 million), amortisation of intangible assets (Q4 2015:$8.5 million, Q4 2014:$9.8 
million) and losses on disposals and impairment of fixed assets (Q4 2015:$1.3 million, Q4 2014:US$0.1 million) and excluding interest and foreign 
exchange movements (Q4 2015:$0.8million, Q4 2014:$5.3 million). 

 

EBITDA in 2015 is defined as net income excluding income tax expense (2015: $77.6 million, 2014: $31.2 million), depreciation for property, plant and 
equipment, (2015: $24.0 million, 2014:$22.1 million), amortisation of intangible assets (2015: $31.1 million, 2014: $33.4 million), losses on disposals 
and impairment of fixed assets (2015: $1.8 million, 2014: $0.4 million) and excluding interest and foreign exchange movements (2015: net loss $4.9 
million, 2014: net loss $16.6 million). 

 

(***) Free Cash Flow in FY 2015 is defined as net income of $177.3 million plus amortisation and depreciation of $55.1 million, plus net interest 
expense of $5.2 million, plus change in working capital of $26.4 million and minus capital expenditure of $71.7 million. 

Operational overview 

The hard work of all Dialogs’ employees was recognised with two awards from the Global Semiconductor Alliance. Dialog Semiconductor 
won the 2015 awards for the “Most Respected Public Semiconductor Company Achieving $1 Billion to $2 Billion in Annual Sales” and the 
“Best Financially Managed Semiconductor Company Achieving Greater than $500 Million in Annual Sales”. 

In 2015, we hired close to 300 engineers to take the global employee base to approximately 1,660 across 14 countries. We expanded our 
design centres in Europe, Taiwan and China and opened a new design centre in Phoenix, Arizona.  
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Deep R&D investment enabled the company to strengthen our competitive positioning and deliver the highest level of power management 
integration and power efficiency in our PMIC products. Our focus on innovation underpins the potential for content increase over the medium 
term. In 2015, the Average Sales Price (ASP) of our main products, on a like-for-like basis increased by 8%, from $2.90 in 2014 to $3.13 in 
2015. In Q4 2015, we also added new custom PMIC design wins both across new platforms and next generation models at our largest 
customers. 

In support of our diversification strategy, leveraging our power management expertise, during 2015 and in early 2016 we expanded into 
several adjacent consumer mobile markets: 
 

 Power Management ICs for IoT and high end wearable devices; 
 PMICs for Mobile Computing systems; 
 Highly integrated PMICs for smart TV and set-top box (STB) market. This new family of products will deliver compelling benefits to 

the TV analog power path. Dialog is the first company to deliver PMICs for this application. 
 
The sub-PMIC MediaTek platform product performed well during 2015, wining multiple China based customers in smartphone and tablet 
products.  
 
In 2015 the Connectivity segment shipped seven times more Bluetooth Smart units than in 2014, a strong indication of our increasing market 
share and the rapid adoption of the technology across a wide range of IoT applications. The segment made solid progress in capturing the 
high-growth opportunity within IoT with our ultra-low power Bluetooth® Smart technology: 

 Expanding the first family of SmartBond™ products with three new application-optimised versions for wireless charging, remote 
control units with voice, motion and gesture recognition and those which require flash embedded memory. This progression was 
also accompanied by a series of design wins including for our SmartBond DA14582 Bluetooth SoC which is now at the heart of 
Xiaomi’s new Mi Bluetooth® Voice Remote Control; 

 Launched the world’s first Bluetooth® Smart Wearable-on-Chip, the first single chip solution for wearables; 

 Focused our effort into the Smart Home market the launch of Dialog’s Bluetooth® Smart development kit with full support for 
Apple® HomeKit; 

 Collaborated with Bosch Sensortec to create an extremely low power smart sensor platform that combines Bosch Sensortec’s sensors 
with Dialog’s Bluetooth® Smart technology.  

Power Conversion made also significant progress in capturing the high growth opportunity in the quick charge segment with large OEMs in 
Asia. In Q4 2015 we announced that one of our advanced power management chipsets is at the heart of Samsung’s latest Adaptive Fast 
Charging (AFC) AC/DC wall adapter. The custom chipset incorporates Samsung’s proprietary AFC technology. Together with the design wins 
with Huawei, LeTV and other Japanese phone makers, it builds upon Dialog’s estimated 70% market share of the rapid charging adapter 
market for smartphones, tablet and other mobile devices. 

* * * * * 

Dialog Semiconductor invites you today at 09.30 am (London) / 10.30 am (Frankfurt) to take part in a live conference call and to listen to 
management's discussion of the Company's Q4 and full year 2015 performance, as well as guidance for Q1 2016. Participants will need to 
register using the link below labelled ‘Online Registration’. A full list of dial-in numbers will also be available. 

To register for the webcast and receive dial in numbers, the conference PIN and a unique User ID please click on the link below: 
http://members.meetingzone.com/selfregistration/registration.aspx?booking=k9qDXCzp9rMSTpvmM1VOqvyPJbbGMXSRayXZYgGshH4=&b=d
58ae4ab-80e5-47f2-8295-e04d92bbba83 

In parallel to the call, the analyst presentation will be webcasted on our website at: 
http://webcast.openbriefing.com/semiconductor_q4_results_080316/ 

A replay will be posted on the Dialog website four hours after the conclusion of the presentation and will be available at http://www.dialog-
semiconductor.com/investor-relations 
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Full release including the Company’s consolidated income statement, consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statements of cash flows and 
selected notes for the year ended 31 December 2015 is available under the investor relations section of the Company’s website at: 
http://www.dialog-semiconductor.com/investor-relations 

Dialog and the Dialog logo and SmartBond are registered trademarks of Dialog Semiconductor Plc or its subsidiaries. All other product or 
service names are the property of their respective owners. © Copyright 2016 Dialog Semiconductor All Rights Reserved 

 

For further information please contact:  

Dialog Semiconductor 
Jose Cano       
Head of Investor Relations      
T: +44 (0)1793 756 961      
jose.cano@diasemi.com 
 
FTI Consulting London 
Matt Dixon 
T: +44 (0)2037 271 137 
matt.dixon@fticonsulting.com 
 
FTI Consulting Frankfurt 
Anja Meusel 
T: +49 (0) 69 9203 7120 
Anja.Meusel@fticonsulting.com 
 

Note to editors 

Dialog Semiconductor provides highly integrated standard (ASSP) and custom (ASIC) mixed-signal integrated circuits (ICs), optimised for smartphone, 
tablet, IoT, LED Solid State Lighting (SSL) and Smart Home applications. Dialog brings decades of experience to the rapid development of ICs while 
providing flexible and dynamic support, world-class innovation and the assurance of dealing with an established business partner. With world-class 
manufacturing partners, Dialog operates a fabless business model and is a socially responsible employer pursuing many programs to benefit the 
employees, community, other stakeholders and the environment we operate in. 

Dialog’s power saving technologies including DC-DC configurable system power management deliver high efficiency and enhance the consumer’s user 
experience by extending battery lifetime and enabling faster charging of their portable devices. Its technology portfolio also includes audio, Bluetooth® 
Smart, Rapid Charge™ AC/DC power conversion and multi-touch.  

Dialog Semiconductor plc is headquartered in London with a global sales, R&D and marketing organisation. In 2015, it had $1.35 billion in revenue 
and was one of the fastest growing European public semiconductor companies. It currently has approximately 1,660 employees worldwide. The 
company is listed on the Frankfurt (FWB: DLG) stock exchange (Regulated Market, Prime Standard, ISIN GB0059822006) and is a member of the 
German TecDax index.  

Forward Looking Statements 

This press release contains “forward-looking statements” that reflect management’s current views with respect to future events. The words 
“anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate”, “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “project” and “should” and similar expressions identify forward-looking 
statements. Such statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to: an economic downturn in the semiconductor and 
telecommunications markets; changes in currency exchange rates and interest rates, the timing of customer orders and manufacturing lead times, 
insufficient, excess or obsolete inventory, the impact of competing products and their pricing, political risks in the countries in which we operate or sale 
and supply constraints. If any of these or other risks and uncertainties occur (some of which are described under the heading “Risks and their 
management” in Dialog Semiconductor’s most recent Annual Report) or if the assumptions underlying any of these statements prove incorrect, then 
actual results may be materially different from those expressed or implied by such statements. We do not intend or assume any obligation to update 
any forward-looking statement which speaks only as of the date on which it is made, however, any subsequent statement will supersede any previous 
statement. 
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Group summary 

 IFRS basis Underlying basis(1) 

US$ millions unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 Change 2015 2014 Change

Revenue(2) 1,355.3 1,156.1 +17% 1,355.3 1,156.1 +17%

Gross profit 624.8 514.8 +21% 632.3 523.4 +21%

Gross margin %(2) 46.1% 44.5% +160bps 46.7% 45.3% +140bps

R&D % of revenue 16.5% 18.5% (200)bps 15.6% 17.5% (190)bps

SG&A % of revenue 10.6% 10.3% +30bps 7.7% 8.1% (40)bps

EBITDA(1) 316.6 241.9 +31% 359.5 269.4 +33%

EBITDA margin %(1) 23.4% 20.9% +250bps 26.5% 23.3% +320bps

Operating profit/(loss)(2) 259.7 185.9 +40% 317.7 230.3 +38%

Operating margin %(2) 19.2% 16.1% +310bps 23.4% 19.9% +350bps

Profit before income taxes 254.8 169.3 +51% 317.6 223.0 +42%

Net income 177.3 138.1 +28% 238.4 172.2 +38%

Basic EPS (US$) 2.42 2.05 +18% 3.25 2.56 +27%

Diluted EPS (US$)(2)  2.29 1.93 +19% 3.02 2.27 +33%

Cash flow from operating activities 317.7 270.5 +17% n/a n/a  
   
(1) Non-IFRS measures (see explanations and reconciliations to the nearest equivalent IFRS measures in the section entitled ‘Financial performance measures’ on pages 32 to 38 in the Appendix of this 

document).  

(2) Key performance indicators. 

BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
Non-IFRS measures 
Management assesses the performance of the Group’s businesses using a 
variety of measures. Certain of these measures are non-IFRS measures 
because they exclude amounts that are included in, or include amounts 
that are excluded from, the most directly comparable measure calculated 
and presented in accordance with IFRS or are calculated using financial 
measures that are not calculated in accordance with IFRS. All measures 
described as underlying and EBITDA (whether stated on an IFRS or an 
underlying basis) are non-IFRS measures.   
An explanation of the adjustments made to the equivalent IFRS measures 
in calculating the non-IFRS measures and reconciliations of the non-IFRS 
measures to the equivalent IFRS measures for each of the periods 
presented are set out in the section entitled ‘Financial performance 
measures’ on pages 32 to 38.  
We report non-IFRS measures because they provide both management 
and investors with useful additional information about the underlying 

trading performance of the Group’s businesses. We do not regard these 
non-IFRS measures as a substitute for, or superior to, the equivalent IFRS 
measures. Non-IFRS measures used by Dialog may not be directly 
comparable with similarly-titled measures used by other companies. 

Investment in Dyna Image 
On 4 June 2015, Dialog acquired a 45.7% shareholding in Dyna Image 
Corporation of Taiwan (“Dyna Image”) and was granted a call option 
over the remaining shares.  As a consequence of the call option, Dyna 
Image is accounted for as a subsidiary of Dialog and therefore its results 
subsequent to the acquisition are included in the Group’s results. 

Further Financial Information 
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
Analysis of results by operating segment 
Summary of segment results 

 Revenue Operating profit/(loss)

US$ millions  2015 2014 Change 2015 2014

Mobile Systems 1,114.5 942.6 +18% 341.9 244.2

Automotive & Industrial 34.4 41.0 (16)% 9.3 11.2

Connectivity 117.0 92.1 +27% 8.4 (2.2)

Power Conversion 84.6 80.4 +5% (20.7) (21.1)

Corporate Sector 4.8 - >100% (79.2) (46.2)

Total 1,355.3 1,156.1 +17% 259.7 185.9
   
 
Mobile Systems 
Revenue from the Mobile Systems segment was 18.2% higher at 
$1,114.5 million in 2015 compared with $942.6 million in 2014. 
Revenue increased mainly because of higher sales volumes from our 
expanding range of highly integrated and increasingly more complex 
power management integrated circuits. Classic mobile devices such as 
smartphones and new connected devices such as smart watches were 
the main growth drivers. Mobile Systems represented 82.2% (2014: 
81.5%) of the Group’s revenue. 
 
Operating profit was $341.9 million (2014: $244.2 million) and the 
operating margin was 30.7% (2014: 25.9%). Underlying operating profit 
was $343.7 million in 2015 compared with $247.0 million in 2014, an 
increase of 39.2 %. Underlying operating profit increased principally 
because of higher revenue and a reduction in R&D expenses. Although 
R&D expenditure by the Mobile Systems segment increased by $10.2 
million in 2015, this was more than offset by UK R&D expenditure credits 
of $6.1 million and an increase of $11.5 million to $15.3 million in the 
amount of development costs capitalised compared with 2014. 
Underlying operating margin improved by 460 basis points to 30.8% 
(2014: 26.2%). 
 
Underlying operating profit excludes payroll taxes of $1.8 million (2014: 
$2.8 million) arising on share-based compensation of Mobile Systems 
employees. 
 
Automotive & Industrial Applications  
Revenue from the Industrial & Automotive segment was down 16.1% at 
$34.4 million in 2015 compared with $41.0 million in 2014. Revenue 
decreased primarily because of reduced demand for traditional industrial 
lighting. Industrial & Automotive represented 2.5% (2014: 3.5%) of the 
Group’s revenue. Operating profit was $9.3 million (2014: $11.2 million). 
Operating margin remained broadly in line with 2014 at 27.0% (2014: 
27.4%) because the effect of lower revenue was largely offset by 
successful cost reduction initiatives. Underlying operating profit was $9.5 
million in 2015 compared with $11.5 million in 2014, a decrease of 
17.3 %. Underlying operating profit was lower principally because of the 
decline in sales volumes. Underlying operating margin was broadly in line 
with 2014 at 27.6% (2014: 28.1%). 

Underlying operating profit excludes payroll taxes of $0.2 million (2014: 
$0.3 million) arising on share-based compensation of Automotive & 
Industrial employees. 
 
Connectivity 
Revenue from the Connectivity segment was 27.0% higher at $117.0 
million in 2015 compared with $92.1 million in 2014. Revenue increased 
primarily because of growth in DECT-based markets with new 
professional applications such as cordless headsets and microphones and 
the emerging Bluetooth ® Smart segment. Connectivity represented 
8.6% (2014: 8.0%) of the Group’s revenue. 

During 2015, there was a substantial improvement in the results of the 
Connectivity segment. Connectivity delivered an operating profit of $8.4 
million in 2015 compared with an operating loss of $2.2 million in 2014 
and achieved an operating margin of 7.1% compared with (2.4)% in 
2014. Underlying operating profit was $9.3 million in 2015 compared 
with an underlying operating loss of $0.3 million in 2014, the turnaround 
being principally due to higher sales volumes. Although R&D expenditure 
by the Connectivity segment increased by $5.2 million in 2015, R&D 
expenses were broadly flat  after taking into account the increase of $4.9 
million to $7.7 million in the amount of development costs capitalised 
compared with 2014. Underlying operating margin was 8.0% in 2015 
compared with break even in 2014. 

Underlying operating profit/loss excludes payroll taxes of $0.2 million 
(2014: $0.3 million) arising on share-based compensation of Connectivity 
employees and the additional amortisation expense of $0.8 million (2014: 
$1.6 million) that arose from the recognition at fair value of identifiable 
intangible assets on the acquisition of SiTel BV in 2012. 

Power Conversion 
Revenue from the Power Conversion segment was 5.3% higher at $84.6 
million in 2015 compared with $80.4 million in 2014. Whilst revenue 
increased principally due to the roll out of new rapid charge solutions 
during the second half of 2015, this was partially offset by softness in the 
LED market. Power Conversion represented 6.2% (2014: 7.0%) of the 
Group’s revenue. 
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Power Conversion incurred an operating loss of $20.7 million, slightly 
lower than the operating loss of $21.1 million incurred in 2014 and the 
operating margin improved slightly to (24.4)% compared with (26.3)% 
in 2014. Power Conversion incurred an underlying operating loss of $6.6 
million compared with a loss of $2.3 million in 2014, the increase 
principally reflecting higher R&D expenditure to support the roll out of 
our Rapid Charge TM technology across several OEMs in Asia. Underlying 
operating margin was (7.8)% in 2015 compared with (2.9)% in 2014. 

Underlying operating loss excludes payroll taxes of $0.3 million (2014: 
$0.4 million) arising on share-based compensation of Power Conversion 
employees, additional amortisation and depreciation expenses of $13.6 
million (2014: $15.2 million) that arose from the recognition at fair value 
of assets acquired with iWatt in 2013 and costs of integrating that 
business of $0.3 million (2014: $3.2 million). 

Corporate 
Corporate activities include emerging market businesses (principally those 
relating to the development of PMICs for TVs and set top boxes and 
Dyna Image). Revenue was $4.8 million in 2015 (2014: $Nil), the increase 
reflecting the inclusion of Dyna Image from June 2015.  

Corporate activities also include the costs of operating central corporate 
functions, and the Group’s share-based compensation expense and 
certain other unallocated costs. Corporate activities made an operating 
loss of $79.2 million in 2015 compared with a loss of $46.2 million in 
2014. Corporate’s underlying operating loss was $38.3 million (2014: 
loss of $25.6 million), the increase principally being due to higher 
product development costs in our emerging market businesses. 

Corporate’s underlying operating loss excludes the Group’s share-based 
compensation expense (which is not allocated to operating segments) of 
$19.2 million (2014: $21.2 million), payroll taxes arising on share-based 
compensation of Corporate employees of $0.1 million (2014: $0.1 
million), an expense of $3.4 million (2014: credit of $1.9 million) on the 
remeasurement of the contingent consideration payable for the purchase 
of iWatt and aborted merger costs of $17.6 million (2014: $1.3 million).  

 

Components of operating profit 

Revenue Dialog primarily derives revenue from 
the sale of goods, but a small amount 
of revenue comes from royalty 
payments. 

+ Cost of sales Cost of sales consists of material 
costs, the costs of outsourced 
production and assembly, related 
personnel costs (including share-
based compensation), applicable 
overhead and depreciation of test and 
other equipment.      

= Gross profit  

- Selling and 
marketing 
expenses 

Selling and marketing expenses 
consist primarily of personnel costs 
(including share-based 
compensation), travel expenses, sales 
commissions, advertising and other 
marketing costs, together with 
amortisation expenses in relation to 
identifiable intangible assets such as 
customer relationships, key customers 
and order backlog acquired in 
business combinations. 

- General and 
administrative 
expenses 

General and administrative expenses 
consist primarily of personnel costs 
(including share-based compensation) 
and support costs for our finance, 
human resources and other 
management departments. 

- R&D expenses R&D expenses consist principally of 
personnel costs (including share-
based compensation) and other 
design and engineering-related costs 
associated with the development of 
new ASICs and Application Specific 
Standard Products (ASSPs). 

+ Other operating income Other operating income consists of 
income from customer-specific R&D 
contracts and other income that is not 
classified as revenue, less other 
operating expenses. 

= Operating profit  

 

Analysis of the Group’s results 
Revenue 
Revenue was 17.2% higher at $1,355.3 million in 2015 compared with 
$1,156.1 million in 2014. Revenue rose primarily because of higher sales 
volumes and an increase in the average selling price of Dialog’s more 
complex devices in the Mobile Systems segment and strong sales in its 
Connectivity segment, driven by solid performance of DECT and 
Bluetooth® Smart products. 

Dialog’s revenue, particularly in its Mobile Systems segment, is dependent 
on the life cycle of its customers’ products and the seasonal nature of the 
spending pattern in the consumer markets in which they operate. As a 
result, Dialog’s business may fluctuate seasonally with lower revenue in 
the first half of the year, since many of its larger consumer-focused 
customers tend to have stronger sales later in the year as they prepare for 
the major holiday selling seasons. 

Cost of sales 
Cost of sales was 13.9% higher than in 2014 at $730.5 million (2014: 
$641.3 million). Cost of sales increased in response to higher sales 
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volumes but the extent of the increase was mitigated by significant 
material cost reductions and improved efficiencies resulting from Dialog’s 
ongoing collaboration with its foundry and back-end partners.   

Gross profit 
Gross profit was $624.8 million in 2015 compared with $514.8 million in 
2014, an increase of 21.4%.  

Gross margin improved by 160 basis points to 46.1% in 2015 (2014: 
44.5%), principally due to higher sales volumes and an improvement in 
gross margins resulting from ongoing cost reduction initiatives and 
efficiency improvements in the manufacturing process. Reflecting these 
factors, underlying gross profit was 20.8% higher at $632.3 million 
(2014: $523.4 million) and the underlying gross margin improved by 140 
basis points to 46.7% (2014: 45.3%). 

Operating expenses 
Summary 
Operating expenses totalled $366.2 million in 2015 (2014: $333.3 
million) and represented 27.0% of revenue (2014: 28.8%). Underlying 
operating expenses totalled $315.8 million in 2015 (2014: $295.6 
million). Underlying operating expenses decreased as a percentage of 
revenue from 25.6% in 2014 to 23.3% in 2015. 

Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) 
SG&A expenses totalled $143.0 million in 2015 compared with $119.5 
million in 2014, an increase of 19.7%. 

Selling and marketing expenses increased by 3.5% in 2015 to $62.2 
million (2014: $60.1 million), primarily as a reflection of Dialog’s 
investment in sales and marketing efforts in its Power Conversion and 
Connectivity segments to support growth in new markets.  

General and administrative expenses were $80.9 million in 2015 
compared with $59.4 million in 2014, an increase of 36.1%. Whilst the 
increase was largely a reflection of Dialog’s ongoing growth strategy and 
efforts to scale up its support functions, it was accentuated by 
professional fees and other costs totalling $17.6 million incurred in 2015 
in relation to the proposed merger with Atmel that was terminated in 
January 2016. Also during 2015, Dialog recognised an expense of $3.4 
million within general and administrative expenses in relation to the full 
and final settlement of the contingent consideration payable for the 
purchase of iWatt. 

Underlying SG&A expenses were $103.9 million in 2015 compared with 
$93.4 million in 2014, an increase of 11.3%. Underlying SG&A expenses 
decreased as a percentage of revenue from 8.1% in 2014 to 7.7% in 
2015.  

Research and development expenses (R&D) 
Dialog has an extensive R&D engineering team focused on mixed signal 
semiconductor power saving technologies. Dialog believes that its R&D 
activities are critical to support its strategy of growth and product 
diversification. We continued to hire engineers during 2015 and our 
engineering headcount has now more than quadrupled since 2010. 
During 2015, our R&D activities focused on PMIC, both Application 

Specific IC (ASIC) and standard products for mobile and TVs, Bluetooth®, 
AC/DC chargers and LED Solid State Lighting.  

R&D expenditure increased by 14.5% to $254.1 million in 2015 (2014: 
$221.7 million). R&D expenses were $223.2 million ($213.8 million) after 
taking into account UK R&D expenditure credits of $6.1 million (2014: 
$1.2 million) and capitalised development costs of $24.8 million 
(2014:$6.7 million).    

Capitalised development costs were significantly higher than in 2014 due 
an increase in the number of products under development that had 
satisfied both technical and commercial feasibility conditions at a stage in 
the development process beyond which significant further development 
costs were still to be incurred, reflecting Dialog’s increasing product 
portfolio and the complexity of the development activities being 
undertaken. 

Underlying R&D expenses were $211.9 million in 2015 compared with 
$202.2 million in 2014, an increase of 4.8%. Underlying R&D expenses 
decreased as a percentage of revenue from 17.5% in 2014 to 15.6% in 
2015.  

Other operating income 
Dialog recognised other operating income of $1.2 million in 2015 
compared with $4.4 million in 2014.  During 2015, income from 
customer-specific R&D contracts amounted to $1.2 million (2014: $1.5 
million). Additionally, in 2014, other operating income included the 
receipt of an insurance claim of $0.9 million and a reduction of $1.9 
million in the provision for contingent consideration payable for the 
purchase of iWatt.   

In the first quarter of 2016, Dialog will recognise as other operating 
income the fee of $137.3 million paid to Dialog on the termination of 
the proposed acquisition of Atmel in January 2016. 

Operating profit 
Operating profit was $259.7 million in 2015 compared with $185.9 
million in 2014, an increase of 39.7%. Operating margin improved by 
310 basis points to 19.2% in 2015 (2014: 16.1%). 

Underlying operating profit was 38.0% higher than in 2014 at $317.6 
million (2014: $230.3 million).  

Underlying operating margin improved by 350 basis points to 23.4% 
(2014: 19.9%), due to higher sales volumes and gross margins, lower 
R&D expenses (net of capitalised development costs and UK R&D 
expenditure credits) and tight control of SG&A expenses. 

Interest income 
Interest income increased to $1.2 million (2014: $0.4 million), reflecting 
the improved management of surplus cash and higher market interest 
rates.  

Interest expense 
Interest expense was $8.4 million lower than in 2014 at $6.4 million 
(2014: $14.8 million), principally due to the conversion by the 
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bondholders of the $201 million 1% Convertible Bonds 2017 in April 
2015 and the phased repayment during 2014 of the remaining $105 
million of debt that was drawn on the Base Currency Term Loan facility 
that was used to finance the acquisition of iWatt in 2013. During 2015, 
Dialog incurred commitment fees of $1.2 million in relation to the $2.1 
billion term facility that was arranged to finance in part the proposed 
acquisition of Atmel. In the first quarter of 2016, Dialog will recognise 
additional commitment fees of $1.9 million that were incurred prior to 
the cancellation of the facility in January 2016.  

Excluding the above items, interest expense was $4.1 million (2014: $3.4 
million) in relation to amounts drawn under the Group’s receivables 
financing facilities, and hire purchase arrangements and finance leases.   

Other finance income and expense  
Dialog is exposed to foreign currency translation risk in relation to 
monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in currencies other 
than the functional currencies of the entities by which they are held 
(principally, the Euro, Pound Sterling and Japanese Yen). During 2015, 
the Group recognised a related net currency translation gain of $0.4 
million (2014: net loss of $2.2 million). 

During 2015, Dialog recognised an expense of $0.1 million representing 
the reduction in the fair value of its call option over the non-controlling 
interests in Dyna Image since its investment in that business.   

Income tax expense 
The Group’s income tax expense for 2015 was $77.6 million (2014: 
$31.2 million), which resulted in an effective tax rate of 30.4% (2014: 
18.5%).  

Management monitors the Group’s effective tax rate excluding one-off 
items that hinder comparison from year to year. Costs of $18.8 million 
relating to the proposed acquisition of Atmel were excluded in 2015 and 
the one-off non-cash deferred tax credit of $17.8 million resulting from 
an intra-group reorganisation of certain Intellectual Property was 
excluded in 2014.  

Excluding these one-off items, the Group’s effective tax rate for 2015 
was 28.4% (2014: 29.0%) with the reduction having been driven by the 
on-going exercise to align the ownership of the Group’s Intellectual 
Property with its commercial structure. As a consequence, Dialog has 
been able to recognise in full previously unrecognised UK trading loss 
carry forwards and to benefit from the favourable UK tax regime for 
technology companies. We believe the gradual decrease in our effective 
tax rate is sustainable and will continue in the years to come. 

Net income 
Net income was $177.3 million (2014: $138.1 million), of which a loss of 
$1.5 million (2014: $nil) was attributable to the non-controlling interest 
in Dyna Image for the period since Dialog invested in the business. 
Underlying net income was $238.4 million compared with $172.2 million 
in 2014, an increase of 38.5%. 

Earnings per share 
Basic earnings per share were $2.42 (2014: $2.05) based on the 
weighted average of 73.8 million shares (2014: 67.3 million shares) that 
were in issue during the year. Diluted earnings per share were $2.29 
(2014: $1.93). Diluted earnings per share additionally reflects the 
weighted average number of 3.5 million (2014: 2.7 million) dilutive 
employee share options and awards and 2.4 million shares (2014: 6.8 
million shares ) that would have been issued on conversion of the $201 
million convertible bond that was redeemed in April 2015. 

Underlying basic earnings per share were $3.25 (2014: $ 2.56), an 
increase of 27.0% reflecting the Group’s further profitable growth during 
2015. Underlying diluted earnings per share were $3.02 (2014: $2.27). 

CASH FLOW 
Summary 
Cash flows during the year may be summarised as follows: 

US$ millions  2015 2014

Cash generated from operations 362.5 308.7

Net interest paid (2.5) (4.3)

Income taxes paid (42.3) (33.9)

Cash flow from operating activities 317.7 270.5

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (33.0) (23.8)

Purchase of intangible assets (11.7) (12.1)

Payments for capitalised development costs (24.8) (6.7)

Purchase of businesses, net of acquired cash (2.6) −

Repayment of borrowings – (105.0)

(Purchase)/sale of Dialog shares by employee 

benefit trusts, net (2.4) 15.9

Exchange and other movements 0.3 (0.4)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 243.5 138.4
 

 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Cash generated from operations 
Cash generated from operations before movements in working capital 
was $74.5 million higher than in 2014, reflecting the increase in the 
Group’s operating profit. Working capital was $20.6 million lower at the 
end of 2015 compared with the end of 2014. Cash generated from 
operations was therefore $53.8 million higher at $362.5 million 
compared with $308.7 million in 2014.   

As a fabless business, Dialog commits to purchase inventory from its 
suppliers in advance in order to satisfy expected demand for its products. 
Payables were $34.4 million higher at the end of 2015 compared with 
the end of 2014, principally due to higher purchases of inventory to 
satisfy the sales volumes that were expected in the fourth quarter of 
2015. At the end of 2015, payables also included $16.7 million of 
professional fees and other costs payable in relation to the proposed 
acquisition of Atmel.  
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Whilst the market for Dialog’s products was particularly strong in the 
fourth quarter of 2014, sales were lower than expected in the fourth 
quarter of 2015. As a result, inventory was $42.6 million higher but 
receivables were $29.7 million lower at the end of 2015 compared with 
the end of 2014. 

Net interest paid 
Net interest paid decreased to $2.5 million (2014: $4.3 million), 
principally due to the conversion of the $201 million convertible bond in 
April 2015 and the repayment during 2014 of the remaining $105 
million of debt that was drawn to finance the acquisition of iWatt in 
2013. 

Income taxes paid 
Income taxes paid increased by $8.5 million to $42.4 million in 2015 
compared with $33.9 million in 2014. Since tax payments largely 
comprise payments on account in respect of current year taxable profits, 
the increase in income taxes paid largely reflects the year-on-year 
increase in the Group’s taxable profits. 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 
Cash paid for purchases of property, plant and equipment amounted to 
$33.0 million (2014: $23.8 million). 

Purchase of intangible assets 
Cash paid for purchases of intangible assets amounted to $11.7 million 
(2014: $12.1 million) and consisted primarily of spending on patent 
applications, purchased software and licences and software development 
for internal business applications.   

Capitalised development expenditure 
Payments related to capitalised development expenditure amounted to 
$24.8 million in 2015 compared with $6.7 million in 2014, the increase 
reflecting the higher number of products under development whose 
costs qualify for capitalisation.   

Acquisitions 
On 4 June 2015, Dialog acquired a 45.7% shareholding in Dyna Image 
for $13.6 million in cash, of which $12.9 million was paid on completion 
and $0.7 million was deferred for 12 months.  At the time of the 
acquisition, the parties agreed on a call option that allows Dialog to 
acquire the outstanding shares in Dyna Image that it does not already 
own in one or more tranches at any time over a period of three years 
after the closing date. Dialog considers that the call option gives it the 
power to direct the activities of Dyna Image. Accordingly, Dialog’s 
acquisition of a minority shareholding in Dyna Image was accounted for 
as a business combination and Dyna Image is accounted for as a 
subsidiary of Dialog.  

Dialog recognised goodwill of $6.6 million on the acquisition and initially 
recognised the call option at its fair value on the acquisition date of $1.0 
million.  

Also during 2015, Dialog paid $3.4 million in settlement of the 
contingent consideration payable on the purchase of iWatt (this was 
reflected in cash generated from operations). 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Borrowings 
During 2015, the Group had no amounts drawn under its borrowing 
facilities. During 2014, the Group repaid the remaining $105 million of 
debt that was drawn against the Base Currency Term Loan facility for 
financing the acquisition of iWatt in 2013.  

Employee share schemes 
During  2015, Dialog employee benefit trusts bought 0.4 million (2014: 
0.2 million) Dialog shares in the market at a cost of $14.0 million (2014: 
$6.2 million) to hedge their obligations under the Group’s employee 
share schemes. Additionally, during 2014, Dialog issued 3.0 million 
shares to the employee benefit trusts for $0.5 million (there was no 
effect on the Group’s cash position except for the settlement of issue 
costs). During 2015, the Group received proceeds of $11.6 million (2014: 
$22.1 million) on the exercise of share options awarded under employee 
share schemes. 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
Financial risk management 
Dialog is exposed to financial risks including counterparty credit risk, 
liquidity risk and market risks, which include foreign exchange risk and 
interest rate risk. 

Dialog has a centralised Treasury function whose principal role is to 
ensure that adequate liquidity is available to meet the Group’s funding 
requirements as they arise and that financial risks arising from the 
Group’s operations are identified and effectively managed. Treasury 
operations are conducted in accordance with policies that are approved 
by the Board and are reviewed on a regular basis.  

Dialog hedges certain foreign exchange risks using derivative financial 
instruments. Dialog does not hold derivative financial instruments for 
speculative purposes. 
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Net funds 
Net funds comprised: 

US$ millions  2015 2014

Cash and cash equivalents 566.8 324.3

Convertible bond (including 
accrued interest) − (180.7)

Derivative financial instruments (4.6) (17.5)

Finance lease obligations (8.6) (12.1)

Net funds(*) 553.6 114.0
   
* Net funds/(debt) is defined as cash and cash equivalents less current and non-current financial 

liabilities. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash is managed in line with Treasury policy to ensure there is no 
significant concentration of credit risk in any one financial institution.  
Credit risk is measured using counterparty credit ratings. As a minimum, 
a counterparty must have a long-term public rating of at least ‘single A’.  
Counterparty limits are based on a rating matrix and closely monitored. 
Similar consideration is given to the Group’s portfolio of derivative 
financial instruments. 

At the end of 2015, cash and cash equivalents amounted to $566.8 
million (end of 2014: $324.3 million), which comprised cash at bank and 
other short-term highly liquid investments with a maturity of three 
months or less.  

Borrowing facilities  
At the beginning of 2014, the Group had a Base Currency Term Loan 
and a committed revolving credit facility that were entered into at the 
time of the acquisition of iWatt in 2013. 

During 2014, in addition to repaying the balance of the term loan, Dialog 
voluntarily reduced the commitment under the revolving credit facility 
from $25 million to $10 million. During 2015, the revolving credit facility 
remained undrawn until it was voluntarily cancelled in June 2015.  

At the end of 2015, Dialog had no committed borrowing facilities. 

Receivables financing facilities 
During 2015, Dialog continued to utilise receivables financing facilities 
provided by two institutions.  During 2015, the aggregate amount of 
these facilities increased from $92 million to $112 million. At the end of 
2015, $40.4 million was drawn against the available balance (end of 
2014: $41.9 million). We are confident that the receivables financing 
facilities together with the Group’s significant cash balances and strong 
cash generation will be more than sufficient to satisfy the Group’s 
working capital requirements in the near to medium term. 

Conversion of convertible bond 
On 16 March 2015, Dialog announced that it would exercise its option to 
redeem all outstanding $201 million 1% Convertible Bonds 2017 (‘the 

Bonds’) on 5 May 2015. By 28 April 2015, all holders of the Bonds had 
exercised their conversion rights in respect of all outstanding Bonds. On 
conversion, the carrying amount of the Bonds was $183.1 million. 
Conversion resulted in the issue of 6,797,025 new ordinary shares in 
Dialog with an aggregate nominal value of $1.0 million and an increase 
in additional paid-in capital of $182.1 million. 

Derivative financial instruments 
Dialog uses forward currency contracts and currency swaps to manage 
the Group’s exposure to currency risk on highly probable forecast cash 
flows denominated in foreign currencies; principally employment costs, 
rents and other contractual payments. Derivative financial instruments 
are measured at fair value that is determined based on market forward 
exchange rates at the balance sheet date.  At the end of 2015, currency 
derivatives held by the Group were represented by a liability of $4.6 
million (end of 2014: liability of $17.5 million). All currency derivatives 
held were designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedge 
relationships.  During 2015, a loss of $19.0 million (2014: loss of $23.6 
million) was recognised in other comprehensive income representing the 
change in the fair value of derivatives in effective hedging relationships 
and a cumulative fair value loss of $32.0 million (2014: loss of $3.8 
million) was transferred from other comprehensive income to the income 
statement on the occurrence of the hedged cash flows.  

At the end of 2015, Dialog’s call option to acquire the non-controlling 
interests in Dyna Image was included in non-current assets at its fair 
value of $0.9 million. 

Capital management 
Dialog considers that its capital represents total equity (shareholders’ 
equity plus non-controlling interests). 

During 2015, shareholders’ equity increased by $393.4 million, primarily 
due to the net income attributable to shareholders in Dialog of $178.8 
million. Shareholders’ equity stood at $1,017.1 million at the end of 
2015 (end of 2014: $623.7 million).    

At the end of 2015, non-controlling interests amounted to $7.8 million 
(end of 2014: $nil) in relation to Dyna Image that was acquired in June 
2015. 

Dialog monitors its capital by reference to the equity ratio (total equity 
divided by total assets).  Whilst Dialog generally seeks to maintain a high 
capital ratio it will fund its growth strategy using a mix of equity and 
debt after giving consideration to prevailing market conditions.   At the 
end of 2015, the equity ratio was 79.6% (end of 2014: 62.0%), the 
increase largely reflecting the conversion of the $201 million Convertible 
Bonds in April 2015. 
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OTHER ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

US$ millions  2015 2014

Assets    

Cash and cash equivalents 566.8 324.3

Other current assets 230.7 213.8

Total current assets 797.5 538.1

Goodwill 251.1 244.9

Other intangible assets 138.6 131.5

Property, plant and equipment 68.4 59.3

Deferred tax assets 28.5 28.8

Other non-current assets 3.8 3.3

Total non-current assets 490.4 467.8

Total assets 1,287.9 1,005.9

Liabilities and equity    

Current liabilities 253.7 186.7

Convertible bonds - 180.2

Deferred tax liabilities  1.6 5.4

Other non-current liabilities 7.7 9.9

Total liabilities  263.0 382.2

Shareholders’ equity 1,017.1 623.7

Non-controlling interests 7.8 -

Total liabilities and equity 1,287.9 1,005.9
  
 

Goodwill 
At the end of 2015, the carrying amount of goodwill was $251.1 million 
(end of 2014: $244.9 million). During 2015, Dialog recognised goodwill 
of $6.6 million on the acquisition of Dyna Image and there was a 
reduction in goodwill of $0.4 million due to changes in currency 
exchange rates. 

Goodwill impairment tests carried out during 2015 showed that the 
recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit to which goodwill is 
allocated was comfortably in excess of its carrying amount and therefore 
no impairment was recognised.   

Other intangible assets 
At the end of 2015, the carrying amount of other intangible assets was 
$138.6 million (end of 2014: $131.5 million).  During 2015, additions 
amounted to $38.4 million, comprising capitalised product development 
costs of $24.5 million, developed technology acquired with Dyna Image 
of $5.6 million and purchased software, licences and patents totalling 
$8.3 million. During 2015, the amortisation expense was $31.1 million 
(2014: $33.4 million).    

 

 
 
Property, plant and equipment 
Since Dialog operates a fabless business model, it does not have any 
manufacturing facilities but it does occupy R&D facilities and 
administrative offices. At the end of 2015, Dialog operated in 30 
locations worldwide covering a total of 42,500 square metres. Dialog’s 
facilities are all held under operating leases. Management believes that 
Dialog’s facilities are adequate for its current requirements.  

Property, plant and equipment principally comprises test equipment, 
office equipment and leasehold improvements. At the end of 2015, the 
carrying amount of property, plant and equipment was $68.4 million 
(end of 2014: $59.3 million). Additions during the year amounted to 
$34.9 million and the carrying amount of assets disposed of was $1.4 
million. During 2015, the depreciation expense was $24.2 million (2014: 
$22.2 million). 

With the exception of assets held under finance leases, which are 
secured by a lessor’s charge over the leased assets, the Group’s property, 
plant and equipment is not subject to any encumbrances. 
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Income tax assets and liabilities 
At the end of 2015, income tax payables were $62.2 million (end of 
2014: $29.4 million), the increase reflecting the rise in the Group’s 
taxable profits. 

At the end of 2015, the Group had net deferred tax assets of $26.9 
million (end of 2014: $23.3 million), comprising deferred tax assets of 
$28.5 million (end of 2014: $28.8 million) and deferred tax liabilities of 
$1.6 million (end of 2014: $5.5 million). Net deferred tax assets increased 
by $3.6 million during 2015, mainly due to the recognition of previously 
unrecognised deferred tax assets in the UK as a result of the on-going 
exercise to align the ownership of the Group’s Intellectual Property with 
its commercial structure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

  

 16  Section 2 | Selected consolidated financial statements and notes  

Dialog Semiconductor Plc | Selected Financials 2015  
  

 

  Notes 2015

US$000

2014 

US$000 

2013 

US$000

Revenue 5 1,355,312 1,156,105 901,380

Cost of sales  (730,508) (641,296) (549,572)

Gross profit  624,804 514,809 351,808

Selling and marketing expenses  (62,157) (60,070) (49,000)

General and administrative expenses  (80,878) (59,445) (44,255)

Research and development expenses 5 (223,182) (213,808) (160,814)

Other operating income 1,159 4,416 4,921

Operating profit 5 259,746 185,902 102,660

Interest income 1,215 419 565

Interest expense (6,411) (14,829) (13,345)

Other finance income (expense) 289 (2,171) (168)

Profit before income taxes  254,839 169,321 89,712

Income tax expense 4 (77,580) (31,242) (27,508)

Net income  177,259 138,079 62,204

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests  (1,507) – –

Profit attributable to shareholders in the Company   178,766 138,079 62,204

       

   2015 2014 2013

Earnings per share (in US$)       

Basic  2.42 2.05 0.95

Diluted  2.29 1.93 0.92

Weighted average number of shares (in thousands) 2     

Basic  73,763 67,329 65,641

Diluted  79,660 76,882 67,676

Audited consolidated statement of income 
Year ended 31 December  
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  2015 2014 2013

  US$000 US$000 US$000

Net income 177,259 138,079 62,204

Other comprehensive income  
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods     

Currency translation differences on foreign operations (1,884) (1,032) 269

Income tax relating to currency translation differences on foreign operations (10) (265) (15)

Cash flow hedges:     

- Fair value (loss) gain recognised on effective hedges in the year (18,960) (23,614) 1,747

- Fair value loss (gain) transferred to profit or loss 31,980 3,820 (1,656)

Income tax relating to cash flow hedges (3,694) 5,445 (48)

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year 7,432 (15,646) 297

Total comprehensive income for the year 184,691 122,433 62,501

Attributable to:     

- Shareholders in the Company 186,619 122,433 62,501

- Non-controlling interests  (1,928) – –

Total comprehensive income for the year 184,691 122,433 62,501
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Audited statement of comprehensive income 
Year ended 31 December  
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  Notes 2015 
US$000 

2014
US$000

Assets     

Cash and cash equivalents 566,809 324,280

Trade and other receivables 72,668 100,569

Other financial assets 2,086 3,586

Inventories 5 134,930 99,140

Income tax receivables 129 64

Other current assets 20,856 10,491

Total current assets  797,478 538,130

Goodwill 3 251,062 244,878

Other intangible assets 138,604 131,505

Property, plant and equipment 68,444 59,263

Other financial assets 3,758 3,304

Income tax receivables 51 95

Deferred tax assets 4 28,454 28,771

Total non-current assets 490,373 467,816

Total assets  1,287,851 1,005,946

Liabilities and equity       

Trade and other payables 131,553 90,906

Other financial liabilities 8,245 22,120

Provisions 1,861 1,829

Income taxes payable 62,181 29,409

Other current liabilities 49,884 42,473

Total current liabilities  253,724 186,737

Convertible bonds 6 – 180,207

Other financial liabilities 4,919 7,916

Provisions 2,725 1,955

Deferred tax liabilities  4 1,598 5,455

Total non-current liabilities 9,242 195,533

Ordinary shares 14,402 13,353

Additional paid-in capital 463,725 274,517

Retained earnings 571,510 366,650

Other reserves (7,923) (15,776)

Dialog shares held by employee benefit trust (24,630) (15,068)

Equity attributable to shareholders in the Company 1,017,084 623,676

Non-controlling interests 7,801 –

Total equity 1,024,885 623,676

Total liabilities and equity  1,287,851 1,005,946
  
 
 

Audited consolidated balance sheet 
As at 31 December  
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Notes 2015 

US$000 

2014

US$000

2013 

US$000

Cash flows from operating activities:       

Net income  177,259 138,079 62,204

Non-cash items within net profit:      

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  24,010 22,144 18,581

Amortisation of intangible assets  31,120 33,431 28,646

Loss on disposals and impairment of fixed assets  1,751 407 1,369

Impairment of inventories  9,047 9,828 14,445

Share-based payments expense  19,215 21,173 8,487

Interest expense, net 5,196 14,410 12,780

Income tax expense 4 77,580 31,242 27,508

Cash generated from operations before changes in working capital  345,178 270,714 174,020

Changes in working capital:      

Trade accounts receivable and other receivables  29,737 26,764 (33,418)

Inventories  (42,624) 8,570 26,871

Prepaid expenses  (354) (376) (923)

Trade accounts payable  34,448 (7,494) (19,490)

Provisions  122 816 4,135

Other assets and liabilities   (3,975) 9,657 4,067

Cash generated from operations  362,532 308,651 155,262

Interest paid  (3,602) (4,680) (3,805)

Interest received  1,107 396 587

Income taxes paid   (42,374) (33,909) (41,365)

Cash flow from operating activities  317,663 270,458 110,679

Cash flows from investing activities:       

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (32,955) (23,842) (23,173)

Purchase of intangible assets  (11,678) (12,058) (9,519)

Payments for capitalised development costs  (24,778) (6,670) (5,974)

Purchase of businesses, net of acquired cash  (2,636) – (303,851)

Sale (purchase) of other investments  68 34 (1,500)

Change in other long term assets  278 (474) (186)

Cash flow used for investing activities  (71,701) (43,010) (344,203)

Cash flows from financing activities:       

Draw down of borrowings  – – 113,650

Repayment of borrowings  – (105,000) (10,000)

Share issue costs   – (39) –

Purchase of Dialog shares by employee benefit trusts   (14,032) (6,172) –

Sale of Dialog shares by employee benefit trusts   11,589 22,114 3,071

Cash flow (used for)/from financing activities  (2,443) (89,097) 106,721

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  243,519 138,351 (126,803)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  324,280 186,025 312,435

Currency translation differences  (990) (96) 393

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 566,809 324,280 186,025

Audited consolidated statement of cash flows 
Year ended 31 December  
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      Other reserves  

  

Ordinary 

shares 

US$000 

Additional paid-in 

capital

US$000

Retained 

earnings

US$000

Currency 

translation 

reserve

US$000

Hedging 

reserve

US$000

Dialog shares 

held by 

employee 

benefit trusts

US$000

Equity attributable to 

shareholders  

in the Company 

US$000 

Non-

controlling 

interests

US$000

Total

US$000

As at 1 January 2013 12,852 243,829 129,190 (1,964) 1,537 (2,853) 382,591 – 382,591

Net income – – 62,204 – – – 62,204 – 62,204

Other comprehensive income – – – 254 43 – 297 – 297

Total comprehensive income – – 62,204 254 43 – 62,501 – 62,501

Other changes in equity:            

Sale of Dialog shares by employee 
benefit trusts – 2,460 – – – 611 3,071 – 3,071

Share-based payments, net of tax – – 8,487 – – – 8,487 – 8,487

As at 31 December 2013  12,852 246,289 199,881 (1,710) 1,580 (2,242) 456,650 – 456,650

Net income – – 138,079 – – – 138,079 – 138,079

Other comprehensive income (loss) – – – (1,297) (14,349) – (15,646) – (15,646)

Total comprehensive income (loss) – – 138,079 (1,297) (14,349) – 122,433 – 122,433

Other changes in equity:            

Dialog shares issued to employee 
benefit trusts 501 9,780 – – – (10,281) – – –

Share issue costs – (39) – – – – (39) – (39)

Purchase of Dialog shares by 
employee benefit trusts – – – – – (6,172) (6,172) – (6,172)

Sale of Dialog shares by employee 
benefit trusts – 18,487 – – – 3,627 22,114 – 22,114

Share-based payments, net of tax – – 28,690 – – – 28,690 – 28,690

As at 31 December 2014 13,353 274,517 366,650 (3,007) (12,769) (15,068) 623,676 – 623,676

Net income – – 178,766 – – – 178,766 (1,507) 177,259

Other comprehensive income (loss) – – – (1,473) 9,326 – 7,853 (421) 7,432

Total comprehensive income (loss) – – 178,766 (1,473) 9,326 – 186,619 (1,928) 184,691

Other changes in equity:            

Conversion of Convertible Bonds 1,049 182,089 – – – – 183,138 – 183,138

Non-controlling interests in business 
acquired (note 4) – – – – – – – 9,729 9,729

Purchase of Dialog shares by 
employee benefit trusts – – – – – (14,032) (14,032) – (14,032)

Sale of Dialog shares by employee 
benefit trusts – 7,119 – – – 4,470 11,589 – 11,589

Share-based payments, net of tax – – 26,094 – – – 26,094 – 26,094

As at 31 December 2015 14,402 463,725 571,510 (4,480) (3,443) (24,630) 1,017,084 7,801 1,024,885
    
 

 

 

Audited consolidated statement of changes in equity 
Year ended December 31 
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1. Background 
Description of business 
Dialog Semiconductor plc (‘the Company’) is a public limited company that is incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom. The 
Company’s ordinary shares are listed on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange.  

Dialog creates and markets highly integrated, mixed signal integrated circuits, optimised for personal, portable, hand-held devices, low energy 
short-range wireless, LED solid-state lighting and automotive applications. Dialog has four operating segments: Mobile Systems; Automotive & 
Industrial; Connectivity; and Power Conversion. Segment information is presented in note 5. 

Company name and registered office 
Dialog Semiconductor Plc 
Tower Bridge House  
St Katharine’s Way 
London E1W 1AA 
United Kingdom 

Basis of preparation 
The financial information on pages 16 to 20 is derived from the consolidated financial statements  of the Company and its subsidiaries 
(together, the ‘Group’ or ‘Dialog’) for the year ended 31 December 2015, which were approved by the Board of Directors on 8 March 2016. 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (together, “Dialog” or the “Group”) set out on pages 16 to 20 are 
based on the Company's financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as 
adopted for use in the European Union and those parts of the Companies Act 2006 that are applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. 
There are no differences between IFRS as adopted by the EU and IFRS as issued by the IASB that affect the Group’s financial statements. 

The financial information does not constitute the Company’s full statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December 2015 for the purposes of 
section 435 of the Companies Act 2006 or contain sufficient information to comply with the disclosure requirements of International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), but it is derived from those accounts. The auditors have reported on those accounts though they have not yet 
been delivered to the registrar of companies; their report was unqualified, did not draw attention to any matters by way of emphasis without 
qualifying their report and did not contain statements under s498(2) or (3) Companies Act 2006. Statutory accounts for 2014 and 2013 have 
been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The auditors have reported on those accounts; their report was unqualified and did not include 
an emphasis of matter statement. The auditor’s report did not contain statements under the Companies Act 2006, s498 (2) or (3). 

The consolidated financial statements will be filed with the Registrar of Companies, subject to their approval by the Company’s shareholders 
at the Company’s Annual General Meeting on 28 April 2016. 

Principal accounting policies 
The consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis and in accordance with the historical cost convention, except 
that derivative financial instruments are stated at their fair value.  

The Group’s significant accounting policies during 2015 were unchanged compared with 2014.. 

2. Earnings per share 
Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing net profit (loss) for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of Dialog by the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. 

Diluted earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net profit (loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of Dialog by the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be 
issued if all the securities or other contracts to issue ordinary shares were exercised. 

 

Notes to the financial information 
For the year ended 31 December 2015 
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2. Earnings per share continued 
The weighted average number of shares outstanding is as follows: 

  2015 2014 2013

Basic number of shares  73,763 67,329 65,641

Effect of dilutive options outstanding  3,537 2,746 2,035

Dilutive shares related to the convertible bond  2,360 6,807 –

Dilutive number of shares  79,660 76,882 67,676

Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share  178,766 138,079 62,204

Convertible bond interest expense  3,483 10,279 –

Earnings used in the calculation of dilutive earnings per share  182,249 148,358 62,204
  

The number of anti-dilutive share options outstanding was 632,893 in 2015 compared to 950,340 in 2014 and 3,179,646 in 2013. 

In May 2015 the Company exercised its option to redeem all outstanding convertible bonds. The full conversion of convertible bonds led to a 
decrease of earnings per share and therefore it was seen as dilutive. The earnings used for the calculation of basic and dilutive earnings per 
share differ because the convertible bond interest expense is dilutive in 2015 and 2014. 

In 2013 the potential ordinary shares of the convertible bond were antidilutive as their conversion to ordinary shares had increased earnings 
per share, therefore an amount of 6,806,893 was excluded from the calculation of earnings per share. 

3. Goodwill 
A summary of activity for goodwill for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014 is as follows: 

  2015 

US$000 

2014

US$000

Carrying amount    

As at 1 January  244,878 244,878

Addition relating to the Dyna Image acquisition 6,647 –

Effect of movements in foreign currency (463) –

As at 31 December  251,062 244,878
  

Dialog considers that its operating segments comprise its cash-generating units (CGUs) for the purpose of allocating goodwill. As at 31 
December 2015 and 2014, goodwill was allocated as follows: 

  2015 

US$000 

2014

US$000

Carrying amount    

Mobile Systems 108,091 107,164

Connectivity 91,909 88,199

Power Conversion 51,061 49,515

As at 31 December  251,062 244,878
  

Dialog recognised goodwill of US$6,647,000 in relation to the acquisition Dyna Image, of which management has allocated US$3,988,000 to 
Connectivity and US$1,662,000 to Power Conversion and US$997,000 to Mobile Systems segment in proportion to the synergies that are 
expected to accrue to those CGU’s from the acquisition. 
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3. Goodwill continued 
Impairment tests carried out during the year 
Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that it may be impaired.  Goodwill is tested for impairment at 
the level of the CGUs to which it is allocated. Goodwill is impaired if the carrying amount of the CGU to which it is allocated exceeds its 
recoverable amount.  Dialog measures recoverable amount on a value in use basis.  Value in use represents the present value of the future 
cash flows that are expected to be generated by the CGU to which the goodwill is allocated.  

Expected future cash flows in the first year were based on the Group’s budget and cash flows in the following three years were forecast based 
on the Group’s medium term financial plan. Cash flows beyond the fourth year were estimated by applying a perpetuity growth rate to the 
forecast cash flow in the fourth year.   

Management considers that the key assumptions used in determining value in use are the expected compound annual growth of revenue  
during the budget/forecast period, the perpetuity growth rate and the discount rate.  

Expected future revenue of each CGU is based on external forecasts of the future volume of the end markets for the CGU’s products adjusted 
to reflect factors specific to the CGU such as its customer base and available distribution channels, the possibility of new entrants to the 
market and future technological developments. Cash flows during the budget/forecast period also reflect the cost of materials and other 
direct costs, research and development expenditure and selling, general and administrative expenses. Management estimates the cost of 
materials and other direct and indirect costs based on current prices and market expectations of future price changes.  

Following a review during 2015, management increased from 1% per annum to 2% per annum the perpetuity growth rate that it applies in 
estimating the future cash flows of each CGU to which goodwill is allocated. Management considers that the higher growth rate assumption 
is more closely aligned with the expected long-term term growth rate for each CGU’s products in its end markets. Even if the perpetuity 
growth rate had remained at 1% per annum, there would have been no impairment of goodwill during 2015. 

Discount rates applied to the cash flow projections were determined using a capital asset pricing model and reflected current market interest 
rates, relevant equity and size risk premiums and the risks specific to the CGU concerned.  

The key assumptions used were as follows: 

  Mobile Systems Connectivity Power Conversion

  2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Revenue growth (compound annual 
growth rate) 5.5% 13.5% 28.0% 27.7% 21.0% 24.0%

Perpetuity growth rate 2.0% 1.0% 2.0% 1.0% 2.0% 1.0%

Pre-tax discount rate 11.9% 11.3% 11.6% 11.3% 11.4% 11.3%
   

Possibility of impairment in the near future  
Dialog did not recognise any goodwill impairment during 2015 and the recoverable amount of each CGU to which goodwill is allocated was 
comfortably in excess of its carrying amount.  

Based on its current expectations of future revenue growth, management does not consider that there is a reasonable possibility of 
impairment of any of the CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated. Management recognises, however, that the speed of technological 
change in the sector in which the Group operates and the risk of reduced market share due to the loss of key customers and/or new entrants 
to the market may have a significant impact on the future revenue growth of individual CGUs. Assuming all other factors are held constant, 
an impairment of the goodwill allocated to the respective CGUs would result if the compound annual revenue growth rate in the 
budget/forecast period was reduced to 24.4% in Connectivity or 14.8% in Power Conversion, or if revenue was to decline at a compound 
annual rate of (5.2)% in Mobile Systems.  
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4. Income taxes  
Income tax benefit (expense) is comprised of the following components: 
  
  2015

US$000

2014 

US$000 

2013 

US$000

Current taxes:     

United Kingdom – – –

Foreign (78,094) (57,565) (37,172)

Deferred taxes:     

United Kingdom (10,976) 2,558 –

Foreign 11,490 23,765 9,664

Income tax expense (77,580) (31,242) (27,508)
  
 

  2015

US$000

2014 

US$000 

2013 

US$000

Current taxes:     

Current income tax charge (77,862) (57,559) (38,449)

Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous year (232) (6) 1,277

Deferred taxes:     

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences (10,014) (6,895) 8,656

Relating to the recognition of previously unrecognised deferred tax assets 8,105 11,009 1,983

Movement in deferred tax liabilities following intra-group reorganisation *) 1,292 17,759 -

Adjustments recognised for tax of prior periods 1,131 4,450 (975)

Income tax expense (77,580) (31,242) (27,508)

*)  The amount of US$17,759,000 in 2014 relates to an one-off non-cash deferred tax credit resulting from an intra-group reorganisation of certain iWatt Intellectual Property, which impacted the 

recorded value of purchase price accounting deferred tax liabilities. The amount of US$1,292,000 in 2015 relates to the on-going impact of the reorganisation on the deferred tax liabilities. 
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4. Income taxes continued 
  2015 

US$000 

2014

US$000

2013 

US$000

Tax (charged)/credited directly to other comprehensive income:     

Current tax (charge)/credit – – –

Deferred tax (charge)/credit (3,704) 5,180 (63)

Total tax (charged)/credited directly to other comprehensive income (3,704) 5,180 (63)

      

Deferred tax:     

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (3,704) 5,180 (63)

Total income tax recognised in other comprehensive income (3,704) 5,180 (63)

      

Tax (charged)/credited directly to equity:     

Current tax (charge)/credit – – –

Deferred tax (charge)/credit 6,878 7,517 –

Total tax (charged)/credited directly to equity 6,878 7,517 –

      

Deferred tax:     

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss – – –

Tax benefit from share-based payments 6,878 7,517 –

Total income tax recognised in equity 6,878 7,517 –
  

Factors affecting the tax expense for the year 
A reconciliation of income taxes determined using the UK income tax rate of 20.25% (2014: 21.5%; 2013: US$23.25%), is as follows:   
  2015 

US$000 

2014

US$000

2013 

US$000

Expected income tax expense (51,605) (36,404) (20,858)

Tax rate differential (18,131) (12,901) (5,251)

Non-deductible portion of share-based payments (5,008) (5,120) (2,276)

Tax benefit from share-based payments 2,509 4,267 1,487

Tax free income (non-deductible expenses) (1,591) (553) (71)

Benefit from previously unrecognised deferred tax assets that is used to reduce actual 
income tax expense 8,105 11,009 1,983

Additional losses for which no deferred tax asset is recognised (2,828) (6,495) (2,827)

Adjustments recognised for tax of prior periods 899 4,444 302

Differences arising from differences between functional currency and tax currency (12,089) (5,426) (45)

Tax gain on intra-group reorganisation – (2,445) –

Movement in deferred tax liabilities following intra-group reorganisation *) 1,292 17,759 –

Tax impact of Atmel acquisition costs (3,798) – –

Tax benefit from intellectual property and R&D incentives 4,342 – –

Other 323 623 48

Actual income tax expense (77,580) (31,242) (27,508)
  

*)  The amount of US$17,759,000 in 2014 relates to an one-off non-cash deferred tax credit resulting from an intra-group reorganisation of certain iWatt Intellectual Property, which impacted the 

recorded value of purchase price accounting deferred tax liabilities. The amount of US$1,292,000 in 2015 relates to the on-going impact of the reorganisation on the deferred tax liabilities. 
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4. Income taxes continued 
Deferred tax 
Analysis of movement in the net deferred tax balance during the year: 

  US$000

At 31 December 2013 (15,698)

Exchange movements (6)

Recognised in income 26,323

Recognised in other comprehensive income 5,180

Recognised in equity 7,517

Acquisitions and disposals –

At 31 December 2014 23,316

Exchange movements (77)

Recognised in income 514

Recognised in other comprehensive income (3,704)

Recognised in equity 6,878

Acquisitions and disposals (71)

At 31 December 2015 26,856
  

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities, before offset of balances within countries, are as follows: 

  Amount (charged)/credited to income statement Net recognised deferred tax asset/(liability)

  

2015

US$000

2014

US$000

At 31 December 

2015 

US$000 

At 31 December

2014

US$000

Temporary differences relating to intangible assets 5,219 30,832 (5,721) (10,818)

Temporary differences relating to share based payment (7,679) 10,508 11,359 11,743

Temporary differences relating to license royalties 3,325 (9,975) (6,650) (9,975)

Other temporary differences 10,051 (7,853) (899) 6,337

Deferred taxes in relation to tax credits 594 429 3,794 3,200

Net operating loss carryforwards  (10,996) 2,382 24,973 22,829

Recognised net deferred tax assets / (liabilities) 514 26,323 26,856 23,316
  

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are analysed in the consolidated balance sheet, after offset of balances within countries, as follows: 

  At 31 December

2015

US$000

At 31 December 

2014 

US$000 

At 31 December

2013

US$000

Deferred tax assets 28,454 28,771 24,935

Deferred tax liabilities (1,598) (5,455) (40,633)

Recognised net deferred tax assets / (liabilities) 26,856 23,316 (15,698)
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Tax loss carryforwards, temporary differences and net deferred tax assets are summarised as follows: 

  31 December 2015 31 December 2014 

  

Tax loss 

carryforwards 

US$000 

Temporary 

differences

US$000

Net deferred tax 

assets (liabilities)

US$000

Tax loss carryforwards 

US$000 

Temporary differences

US$000

Net deferred tax assets 

(liabilities)

US$000

Germany – (5,675) (1,597) – 5,206 1,477

UK 75,100 40,611 8,286 106,573 18,236 7,940

Netherlands 25,820 (10,518) 3,826 30,714 (6,146) 6,142

US 51,081 (16,700) 14,195 51,642 (19,134) 7,002

Other 15,837 342 2,146 – 1,883 755

Total  167,838 8,060 26,856 188,929 45 23,316
   

The amount of deductible temporary differences and unused tax loss carryforwards for which no deferred tax asset is recognised in the 
balance sheet is US$83,020,000 (2014: US$82,643,000). In addition, no deferred tax asset is recognised in respect of federal and state tax 
credits of US$5,957,000 (2014: US$4,416,000).  

In assessing whether the deferred tax assets can be used, management considers the probability that some, or all, of the deferred tax assets 
will not be realised. The utilisation of deferred tax assets depends upon generating taxable profit during the periods in which those temporary 
differences become deductible or tax-loss carryforwards can be utilised. Management considers the reversal of deferred tax liabilities, 
projected future taxable income, benefits that could be realised from available tax planning strategies and other positive and negative factors 
in making this assessment. 

No deferred tax assets were recognised for tax loss carryforwards and temporary differences in respect of which there is expected to be 
insufficient future taxable profit and therefore utilisation is not probable.  

The tax loss carryforwards in the US will expire between 2018 and 2035 and in the Netherlands between 2017 and 2023 and in Taiwan 
between 2023 and 2025; other tax loss carryforwards have no expiration date. 

The amount shown under “income tax receivables” in the consolidated balance sheet includes a corporation tax refund claim of the Group’s 
German subsidiary. The total amount the German subsidiary is entitled to receive amounts to €414,000 to be paid out in ten equal amounts 
during 2008 to 2017. The amount shown within the non-current assets represents the discounted part of the claim that is due after 2016. 
The amount that will be paid in 2016 is shown within the current assets. 

No deferred tax has been recognised in respect of undistributed earnings of subsidiaries because no liability is expected to arise on distribution 
under applicable tax legislation or because the Group is in a position to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is 
probable that such differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 

5. Segmental reporting 
Following the provisions of IFRS 8, reportable operating segments are identified based on the “management approach”. The management 
approach requires external segment reporting based on the Group’s internal organisational and management structure and on internal 
financial reporting to the Chief Operating decision maker, which the Group considered as being the Board of Management. 

The Group reports on four (2014: four, 2013: four) operating segments, which are independently managed by bodies responsible for the 
respective segments depending on the nature of products offered. The identification of Company components as operating segments is based 
in particular on the existence of business unit managers who report directly to the Board of Management of Dialog and who are responsible 
for the performance of the segment under their charge. 

4. Income taxes continued 
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a) Operating segments 
The Group’s operating segments are: 

Mobile Systems  
This segment includes our power management and audio chips especially designed to meet the needs of the wireless systems markets and a 
range of advanced driver technologies for low power display applications – from PMOLEDs, to electronic paper and MEMS displays.  

Automotive and Industrial  
In the automotive and industrial market our products address the safety, management and control of electronic systems in cars and for 
industrial applications. 

Connectivity 
The activities of this segment include short-range wireless, digital cordless, Bluetooth and VoIP technology. The Connectivity segment includes 
the operating results of our subsidiary Dialog Semiconductor B.V. 

Power conversion 
This segment includes our AC/DC converter solutions for smaller, fast charging power adaptors for portable devices as well as our LED drivers 
for solid-state lighting products. 

  2015 2014 

  Mobile 

Systems 

US$000 

Automotive/ 

Industrial 

US$000 

Connectivity 

US$000 

Power 

Conversion

US$000

Corporate  

US$000

Total

US$000

Mobile 

Systems

US$000

Automotive/

Industrial

US$000

Connectivity 

US$000 

Power 

Conversion 

US$000 

Corporate

US$000

Total

US$000

Revenues 1) 1,114,495 34,367 117,014 84,636 4,8003) 1,355,312 942,628 40,952 92,120 80,367 383) 1,156,105

R&D expenses 140,066 2,488 25,747 23,282 31,599 223,182 141,246 2,392 25,703 22,476 21,991 213,808

Operating profit 
(loss) 2) 341,931 9,340 8,360 (20,675) (79,210) 259,746 244,180 11,232 (2,163) (21,135) (46,212) 185,902

Depreciation/ 
amortisation 31,010 719 6,467 15,754 1,327 55,277 29,959 889 7,337 17,064 333 55,582

Inventory 
impairment and 
fixed asset 
disposal losses 8,146 202 394 1,571 485 10,798 6,096 260 212 3,582 85 10,235

Investments 50,938 446 7,585 5,875 8,403 73,2474) 30,681 167 3,737 4,239 2,231 41,0555)

  At 31 Dec 2015 At 31 Dec 2014 

Inventories 97,053 8,913 13,563 12,152 3,249 134,930 71,327 6,165 13,678 7,970 – 99,140

[1] All revenues are from sales to external customers. 

[2] Certain overhead costs are predominantly allocated based on sales and headcount. 

     The Operating loss of the Corporate segment results from Holding and Trust related expenses, share option and business development costs. 

     The Operating profit (loss) is reconciled to profit before taxation on the face of the Income Statement. 

[3] The revenue in the corporate column include mainly corporate projects related revenue and starting from 2015 the consolidated contribution of Dyna Image. 

[4] Including US$34,884,000 additions to PPE, US$38,431,000 additions to intangible assets and US$68,000 sale of other investments. 

[5] Including US$24,393,000 additions to PPE, US$16,696,000 additions to intangible assets and (US$34,000) currency change of other investments. 
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 2014 2013 

  

Mobile 

Systems 

US$000 

Automotive/ 

Industrial 

US$000 

Connectivity 

US$000 

Power 

Conversion

US$000

Corporate  

US$000

Total

US$000

Mobile 

Systems

US$000

Automotive/

Industrial

US$000

Connectivity 

US$000 

Power 

Conversion 

US$000 

Corporate

US$000

Total

US$000

Revenues 1) 942,628 40,952 92,120 80,367 383) 1,156,105 744,869 37,259 91,616 26,768 8683) 901,380

R&D expenses 141,246 2,392 25,703 22,476 21,991 213,808 118,091 1,749 22,677 8,806 9,491 160,814

Operating profit 
(loss) 2) 244,180 11,232 (2,163) (21,135) (46,212) 185,902 141,242 12,211 (2,121) (22,533) (26,139) 102,660

Depreciation/ 
amortisation 29,959 889 7,337 17,064 333 55,582 25,487 971 10,712 9,853 204 47,227

Inventory 
impairment and 
fixed asset 
disposal losses 6,096 260 212 3,582 85 10,235 11,832 154 2,200 1,504 124 15,814

Investments 30,681 167 3,737 4,239 2,231 41,0554) 27,199 117 4,220 3,986 938 36,4605)

 At 31 Dec 2014 At 31 Dec 2013 

Inventories 71,327 6,165 13,678 7,970 – 99,140 93,604 7,460 11,227 4,752 498 117,541 

[1] All revenues are from sales to external customers. 

[2] Certain overhead costs are predominantly allocated based on sales and headcount. 

     The Operating loss of the Corporate segment results from Holding and Trust related expenses, share option and business development costs. 

[3] The revenue in the corporate column include mainly corporate projects related revenue  and in 2013 the BenQ settlement. 

[4] Including US$24,393,000 additions to PPE, US$16,696,000 additions to intangible assets and (US$34,000) currency change of other investments. 

[5] Including US$23,115,000 additions to PPE, US$11,844,000 additions to intangible assets and US$1,501,000 purchase of other investments. 

Investments comprise additions to property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets.  

In 2015, 2014 and 2013 the Group had no inter-segment sales, income, expenses, receivables, payables or provisions. 

There are no differences between the measurements of the reportable segments profits and losses, inventories and the Group’s profit and 
losses, assets and liabilities. 

b) Corporate 
Corporate activities include emerging market businesses (since June 2015, Dyna Image), new technology development activities, the costs of 
operating central corporate functions, and the Group’s share-based compensation expense and certain other unallocated costs. 

Since June 2015 the Corporate segment includes the consolidated contribution of Dyna Image. In 2015 revenues in the Corporate column 
include US$4,798,000 revenues from Dyna Image (2014: US$38,000 revenue components, 2013: US$851,000 from the BenQ Cash 
settlement).  

R&D expenses in the Corporate column predominantly include stock option expenses and expenses for the Executive Incentive Plan (EIP) and 
Long-Term Incentive Plan (LTIP) of US$9,518,000 (2014: US$9,761,000, 2013: US$3,564,000). Furthermore, there are US$17,827,000 (2014: 
US$12,157,000, 2013: US$5,789,000) development expenses for new technology projects and US$2,480,000 from Dyna Image. 

The operating losses recorded in the corporate column for the year ended 31 December 2015 of US$79,210,000 (2014: US$46,212,000, 
2013: US$26,139,000) are primarily resulting from stock option expenses US$19,215,000 (including EIP and LTIP) (2014: US$21,170,000, 
2013: US$8,487,000), the costs of the holding company US$29,762,000, thereof US$17,604,000 costs related to the Atmel acquisition and 
integration (2014: US$10,941,000, 2013: US$12,838,000) and expenses for developing new technology projects US$22,048,000 (2014: 
US$16,645,000, 2013: US$8,783,000). In 2015, no NRE revenues were included in other operating income (in 2014: US$600,000 NRE 
revenues, in 2013: US$996,000 BenQ cash settlement). In 2014 and 2013 another operating income of US$1,939,000, and US$3,249,000 
was recorded resulting from the release of earn out provision. 
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c) Geographic information – Revenues by shipment destination 
  2015

US$000

2014 

US$000 

2013 

US$000

Revenues     

   United Kingdom 903 782 945

   Other European countries  54,859 60,098 62,628

   China 1,080,488 983,412 742,324

   Hong Kong 165,645 53,454 40,201

   Other Asian countries 42,849 47,213 46,821

   Other countries  10,568 11,146 8,461

Total revenues 1,355,312 1,156,105 901,380
  
 

  2015 

US$000 

2014

US$000

Additions to non-current assets    

   Germany 19,444 15,042

   Japan 185 273

   United Kingdom 26,710 9,751

   Netherlands 9,147 4,718

   USA 5,988 6,696

   Taiwan 9,316 720

   Singapore 5 18

   Other 2,452 3,837

Total investments 73,247 41,055
  
 

  
  At 31 December 

2015 

US$000 

At 31 December

2014

US$000

Non-current assets    

   Germany 46,518 47,589

   USA 257,424 261,565

   United Kingdom 99,992 80,889

   Netherlands 46,907 42,025

   Japan 1,011 990

   Other 10,067 5,987

Total non-current assets *) 461,919 439,045
  
*) Total non-current assets excluding deferred tax assets. 

Revenues are allocated to countries based on the location of the shipment destination. Segmental investments and assets are allocated based 
on the geographic location of the asset. 
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As previously reported in the consolidated financial statements and notes for the years 2012 until 2014, the Company launched during Q1 
2012 a 5 year Convertible Bond Offering raising gross proceeds of US$201 million. The offering closed on 12 April 2012. The bonds, which 
were listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange’s Euro MTF market, were convertible into ordinary shares of Dialog Semiconductor Plc., listed 
on the Regulated Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. 1,005 Bonds with a principal amount of US$200,000 each were issued at 100% 
with a coupon of 1.0% per-annum payable semi-annually in arrears. The initial conversion price is US$29.5717 (€22.367).  

Early redemption of US$201,000,000 1 per cent. convertible bonds 

On 16 March 2015, Dialog announced that it would exercise its option to redeem all outstanding 1% Convertible Bonds 2017 on 5 May 2015. 
By 28 April 2015, all holders of the Bonds had exercised their conversion rights in respect of all outstanding Bonds. On conversion, the 
carrying amount of the bonds was US$183.138 million and led to an increase of common stock by a total of US$1.049 million and an 
increase of the additional paid in amount of US$182.089 million. The maximum number of new ordinary shares that has been issued was 
6,797,025 (which represent 9.56 per cent of the current total number of ordinary shares issued by Dialog) and the total number of ordinary 
shares issued by Dialog increased from 71,068,930 to 77,865,955. 

On a full year basis, this early redemption has not resulted in dilution of Dialog's diluted earnings per ordinary share as the potential maximum 
number of ordinary shares that would be created by the full conversion of the Bonds were already included on a fully diluted basis in the 
calculation of the full year 2014 diluted earnings per share. 

7. Subsequent event 
Subsequent to the year end, on 20 January 2016 the Company received $137 million termination fees upon termination of the merger 
agreement with Atmel. 

 

 

6. Convertible bonds 
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Financial Performance Measures 
Use of non-IFRS measures 
Dialog uses a range of measures to assess financial performance, to ensure performance is aligned to strategy and to ensure continued alignment with 
shareholders’ interests. Certain of these measures are considered particularly important and are identified as ‘key performance indicators’ (KPIs). The 
KPIs identified by Dialog are revenue growth, gross margin, operating expenses as a percentage of revenue, operating profit growth, operating profit 
margin and diluted EPS. Dialog monitors certain KPIs on both an IFRS basis and an underlying basis.  

Underlying measures of profitability are non-IFRS measures because they exclude amounts that are included in, or include amounts that are excluded 
from, the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with IFRS or are calculated using financial measures that are not 
calculated in accordance with IFRS. 

We report underlying measures because they provide both management and investors with useful additional information about the underlying trading 
performance of the Group’s businesses. We do not regard these non-IFRS measures as a substitute for, or superior to, the equivalent IFRS measures.  
Underlying measures used by Dialog may not be directly comparable with similarly-titled measures used by other companies. 

Underlying measures exclude items that can have a significant effect on Dialog’s profit or loss. Dialog compensates for these limitations by monitoring 
separately the items that are excluded from the equivalent IFRS measures in calculating these underlying financial measures. 

Underlying measures presented by Dialog represent the equivalent IFRS measures adjusted for specific items that are considered by Dialog to hinder 
comparison of the financial performance of its businesses either from one period to another or with other similar businesses. During the periods 
presented, Dialog excluded from the underlying measures the following specific items of income and expense that were reported in accordance with 
IFRS: 

 share-based compensation expense and related payroll taxes; 

 the costs of aborted mergers with Atmel in 2015 and AMS AG in 2014; 

 the costs of integrating acquired businesses; 

 the following items arising from accounting for business combinations under IFRS: 

o acquisition-related costs; 

o the amortisation of intangible assets acquired in business combinations; 

o the additional depreciation expense arising from the initial recognition at fair value of the tangible assets held by acquired 
businesses; 

o the reversal of the increase in cost of sales arising from the initial recognition at fair value of the inventory held by an acquired 
business (which represents the profit attributable to the production effort embodied in that inventory); 

o the recognition in profit or loss of deferred revenue of acquired businesses and related cost of sales; and 

o changes in the fair value of contingent consideration payable; 

 the difference between interest payable and the effective interest expense on financial liabilities; 

 in 2014, a deferred tax credit that was recognised following the intra-group reorganisation of certain intellectual property following the 
acquisition of iWatt; and 

 in 2013, receipt of a payment in connection with the insolvency of BenQ Corporation; and  

 related income tax effects. 

Appendix to further financial information 
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Explanation of financial performance measures 

Revenue growth 
Dialog monitors revenue growth because the change in revenue from one period to another and the trend in revenue over time are important 
measures of the growth in Dialog’s business. Revenue growth on an IFRS basis and on an underlying basis was as follows: 

US$’000s unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 2013

IFRS measures     

Revenue in the period  1,355,312 1,156,105 901,380

Revenue in the comparative period   1,156,105 901,380 773,583

Revenue growth 17.2% 28.3% 16.5%

Underlying measures     

Revenue in the period  1,355,312 1,156,105 907,602

Revenue in the comparative period   1,156,105 907,602 773,583

Revenue growth 17.2% 27.4% 17.3%
  

Gross margin 
Gross margin is gross profit expressed as a percentage of revenue. Dialog monitors gross margin because it provides a measure of the value added by 
Dialog to its products. Gross margin on an IFRS basis and on an underlying basis was as follows: 

US$’000s unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 2013

IFRS measures     

Revenue 1,355,312 1,156,105 901,380

Gross profit  624,804 514,809 351,808

Gross margin  46.1% 44.5% 39.0%

Underlying measures     

Revenue  1,355,312 1,156,105 907,602

Gross profit  632,344 523,406 367,522

Gross margin 46.7% 45.3% 40.5%
  

Operating expenses as a percentage of revenue 
Dialog monitors operating expenses as a percentage of revenue because it provides a measure of Dialog’s effort in innovation and the efficiency of our 
operating structure. Operating expenses comprise selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses and research and development (R&D) expenses.  
Operating expenses as a percentage of revenue on an IFRS basis and on an underlying basis was as follows: 

 

US$’000s unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 2013

IFRS measures     

Revenue  1,355,312 1,156,105 901,380

Operating expenses  (366,217) (333,323) (254,069)

Operating expenses as a percentage of revenue  27.0% 28.8% 28.2%

Underlying measures     

Revenue  1,355,312 1,156,105 907,602

Operating expenses  (315,847) (295,618) (229,454)

Operating expenses as a percentage of revenue  23.3% 25.6% 25.3%
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Operating profit growth 
Dialog monitors operating growth because the change in operating profit from one period to another and the trend in operating profit over time 
provides an important measure of the performance of our operations.  Operating profit growth on an IFRS basis and on an underlying basis was as 
follows: 

US$’000s unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 2013

IFRS measures     

Operating profit in the period  259,746 185,902 102,660

Operating profit in the comparative period  185,902 102,660 91,032

Operating profit growth 39.7% 81.1% 12.8%

Underlying measures     

Operating profit in the period  317,656 230,265 139,595

Operating profit in the comparative period  230,265 139,595 107,472

Operating profit growth 38.0% 65.0% 29.9%
  

Operating profit margin 
Operating profit margin is operating profit expressed as a percentage of revenue.  Dialog monitors operating profit margin because it provides a 
measure of the overall profitability of our operations. Operating profit margin on an IFRS basis and on an underlying basis was as follows: 

US$’000s unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 2013

IFRS measures     

Revenue  1,355,312 1,156,105 901,380

Operating profit  259,746 185,902 102,660

Operating profit margin 19.2% 16.1% 11.4%

Underlying measures     

Revenue  1,355,312 1,156,105 907,602

Operating profit  317,656 230,265 139,595

Operating profit margin 23.4% 19.9% 15.4%
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EBITDA and EBITDA margin 
EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure that represents profit or loss for the period before net finance expense, income tax expense, depreciation and 
amortisation expenses and the gain or loss on the disposal of fixed assets and impairment charges. EBITDA margin is a non-IFRS measure that 
represents adjusted EBITDA expressed as a percentage of revenue. Dialog presents EBITDA and EBITDA margin because they are widely used by 
securities analysts, investors and other interested parties to evaluate the profitability of companies. EBITDA on an IFRS basis and on an underlying basis 
may be reconciled to operating profit as follows: 

US$'000s unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 2013

IFRS measures     

Net income 177,259 138,079 62,204

Net finance expense 4,907 16,581 12,948

Income taxes 77,580 31,242 27,508

Depreciation expense 24,010 22,144 18,581

Amortisation expense 31,120 33,431 28,646

(Gain)/loss on disposals 1,751 407 1,369

EBITDA           316,627  241,884 151,256

Underlying measures     

Net income 238,377 172,169 97,614

Net finance expense 29 7,312 4,013

Income taxes 79,250 50,784 37,967

Depreciation expense 24,010 20,456 17,152

Amortisation expense 16,096 18,302 16,097

(Gain)/loss on disposals 1,751 407 1,369

EBITDA           359,513  269,430 174,212
  
 

EBITDA margin on an IFRS basis and on an underlying basis was as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

US$’000s unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 2013

IFRS measures     

Revenue  1,355,312 1,156,105 901,380

EBITDA 316,627 241,884 151,256

EBITDA margin 23.4% 20.9% 16.8%

Underlying measures     

Revenue  1,355,312 1,156,105 907,602

EBITDA 359,513 269,430 174,213

EBITDA margin 26.5% 23.3% 19.2%
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Earnings per share (EPS) 
Dialog monitors basic and diluted EPS on an IFRS basis and on an underlying basis.  Dialog believes that underlying EPS measures are useful to investors 
in assessing the Group’s ability to generate earnings and provide a basis for assessing the value of the Company’s (for example, by way of price 
earnings multiples). 

Earnings for calculating IFRS and underlying EPS measures were calculated as follows: 

US$’000s unless stated otherwise 2015 2014 2013

IFRS measures  

Net income 177,259 138,079 62,204

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests (1,507) - -

Earnings for calculating basic EPS 178,766 138,079 62,204

Effective interest on Convertible Bonds 3,483 10,279 -

Earnings for calculating diluted EPS 182,249 148,358 62,204

  

Underlying measures  

Net income 238,376 172,169 97,614

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests (1,507) - -

Earnings for calculating basic EPS 239,883 172,169 97,614

Interest payable on Convertible Bonds 503 2,010 -

Earnings for calculating diluted EPS 240,386 174,179 97,614
  

Underlying and diluted EPS measures are calculated using the average number of shares that are used in calculating the equivalent measures under 
IFRS as presented in note 2 to the consolidated financial statements. 

Basic and diluted EPS on an IFRS basis and on an underlying basis were as follows: 

US$  2015 2014 2013

IFRS measures     

Basic EPS 2.42 2.05 0.95

Diluted EPS 2.29 1.93 0.92

Underlying measures     

Basic EPS 3.25 2.56 1.49

Diluted EPS 3.02 2.27 1.44
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Accounting for business combinations 
Dialog excluded from the underlying measures the following specific items arising from business combinations accounting under IFRS: 

US$’000 2015 2014 2013

Acquisition-related costs 18,843 1,912 3,974

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 15,024 15,129 12,548

Additional depreciation of tangible assets – 1,688 1,429

Reversal of inventory fair value uplift  – – 6,996

Recognition of deferred revenue  (net of cost of sales) – – 3,903

Change in the fair value of contingent consideration payable 3,375 (1,939) (3,249)

Increase in profit before tax 37,242 16,790 25,601

Income tax credit (1,027) (19,542) (8,200)

Increase in net income 36,215 (2,752) 17,401
  

 

Reconciliation of underlying measures to equivalent IFRS measures 

Reconciliations of the measures of underlying profitability used by Dialog to the equivalent IFRS measures for the years ended 31 December 
2015, 2014 and 2013 are presented in the following tables. 

Year ended 31 December 2015 

US$’000 IFRS basis 

Share-based 

compensation and 

related payroll taxes

Accounting for business 

combinations

Aborted merger 

costs Integration costs Effective interest Underlying basis

Revenue 1,355,312 – – – –  – 1,355,312

Gross profit 624,804 940 6,600 – – – 632,344

SG&A expenses (143,035) 10,287 11,061 17,604 176 – (103,907)

R&D expenses (223,182) 10,418 824 – – – (211,940)

Other operating income 1,159 – – – – – 1,159

Operating profit 259,746 21,645 18,485 17,604 176 – 317,656

Net finance expense (4,907) – – 1,153 – 3,724 (30)

Income tax expense (77,580) (492) (1,027) -  – (151) (79,250)

Net income 177,259 21,153 17,458 18,757 176 3,573 238,376

EBITDA 316,627 21,645 3,461 17,604 176 – 359,513
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Year ended 31 December 2014 

US$’000 IFRS basis

Share-based 

compensation  and 

related payroll taxes

Accounting for 

business 

combinations

Aborted merger 

costs

Integration 

costs

Effective 

interest 

Intellectual 

property 

reorganisation Underlying basis

Revenue 1,156,105 – – – – – – 1,156,105

Gross profit 514,809 848 7,749 – – – – 523,406

SG&A expenses (119,515) 13,700 9,914 1,268 1,253 – – (93,380)

R&D expenses (213,808) 10,504 1,066 – – – – (202,238)

Other operating income 4,416 – (1,939) – – – – 2,477

Operating profit 185,902 25,052 16,790 1,268 1,253 –  –  230,265

Net finance expense (16,581) – – – – 9,269 – (7,312)

Income tax expense (31,242) – (1,783) – – – (17,759) (50,784)

Net income 138,079 25,052 15,007 1,268 1,253 9,269 (17,759) 172,169

EBITDA 241,884 25,052 (27) 1,268 1,253 – – 269,430

 

Year ended 31 December 2013 

US$’000 IFRS basis 

Share-based 

compensation and 

related payroll taxes

Accounting for business 

combinations Integration costs Effective interest BenQ settlement Underlying basis

Revenue 901,380  – 7,073 – – (851) 907,602

Gross profit 351,808 686 15,864 15 – (851) 367,522

SG&A expenses  (93,255) 4,990 11,923 2,772 – – (73,570)

R&D expenses (160,814) 3,685 1,063 182 – – (155,884)

Other operating income 4,921 – (3,249) – – (145) 1,527

Operating profit 102,660 9,361 25,601 2,969 – (996) 139,595

Net finance expense (12,948) – – – 8,935 – (4,013)

Income tax expense (27,508) (1,582) (8,200) (638) (322) 283 (37,967)

Net income 62,204 7,779 17,401 2,331 8,613 (713) 97,614

EBITDA 151,256 9,361 11,623 2,969 – (996) 174,213
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